

No. 20-16603

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW VEAL; XIANGHONG DING; and ZHENBIN CHEN
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

LENDINGCLUB CORPORATION; SCOTT SANBORN;
BRADLEY COLEMAN; and THOMAS W. CASEY
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of California
San Jose Division
Case No. 5:18-cv-2599-BLF
The Honorable Beth L. Freeman

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, XIANGHONG DING AND ZHENBIN CHEN

Patrick V. Dahlstrom
POMERANTZ LLP
Ten South La Salle Street
Suite 3505
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: 312-377-1181
pdahlstrom@pomlaw.com

Laurence M. Rosen, Esq. (SBN 219683)
THE ROSEN LAW FIRM, P.A.
355 S. Grand Avenue
Suite 2450
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 785-2610
lrosen@rosenlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Relevant Procedural History	2
B. Statement Of Facts	3
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
A. Standard of Review	8
B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Falsity.....	9
1. The Complaint Adequately Alleges that Defendants’ Disclosure of the FTC Investigation Was Misleading.....	9
2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges that Defendants’ Purported Risk Disclosures were False.....	13
3. The Complaint Adequately Alleges that the Sarbanes-Oxley (“SOX”) Certifications were False.....	15
4. The District Court Improperly Drew Inferences Against Plaintiffs on Key Factual Issues.....	16
a. The District Court Erred in Ignoring Basic Principles of Paragraph Construction.....	16
b. The District Court Improperly Inferred that the Individual Defendants were not Adequately Alleged.....	18

- c. The District Court Withheld Required Inferences on The Remaining Falsity Issues.....19

- C. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Defendants’ Scienter.....21
 - 1. Standard of Review.....21
 - 2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Scienter Because Defendants Knew or Recklessly Disregarded that Their Statements Concerning The FTC Investigation Were Misleading When Made.....22
 - a. Defendants’ Self-Identification of The FTC Issues Prior to The Beginning of the Class Period Evidences Their Scienter.....22
 - b. Hiding The Focus Of The FTC Investigation For Two Years Evidences Defendants’ Scienter.....26
 - c. Defendants’ Admission that They Were Warned of Potential FTC Violations Evidences Their Scienter.....27
 - d. Confidential Witnesses Add to the Indicia of Scienter.....29
 - e. The Core Operations Doctrine Supports an Inference of Scienter.....31
 - f. The FTC Allegations Provide Additional Support for Scienter.....33

- Conclusion34

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Baker v. SeaWorld Entm’t, Inc.,
 No. 14cv2129-MMA (AGS), 2019 WL 6118448 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 6,
 2019)12

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10

Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.,
 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)11, 13

*City of Dearborn Heights Act 345 Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Align
 Tech., Inc.*,
 856 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2017)33

Deora v. NantHealth, Inc.,
 No. CV 17-01825 TJH, 2018 WL 4743494 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27,
 2018)13

Evanston Police Pension Fund v. McKesson Corp.,
 411 F. Supp. 3d 580 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....24, 32

Flynn v. Sientra, Inc.,
 No. CV 15-07548 SJO, 2016 WL 3360676 (C.D. Cal. June 9,
 2016)14

Greenberg v. Cooper Cos.,
 No. 11-CV-05697 YGR, 2013 WL 100206 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7,
 2013)13

Grigsby v. BofI Holding, Inc.,
 979 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2020)9

In re CV Scis.s., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 2:18-cv-01602-JAD-BNW, 2019 WL 6718086 (D. Nev. Dec.
 10, 2019)25

In re Daou Sys., Inc.,
 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005)21

In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 15-cv-4883-BLF, 2018 WL 1411129 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21,
 2018)9, 16, 20

In re Flowers Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 7:16-CV-222 (WLS), 2018 WL 1558558 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 23,
 2018)34

In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.,
 375 F. Supp. 2d 983 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....22

In re Juno Therapeutics, Inc.,
 No. C16-1069RSM, 2017 WL 2574009 (W.D. Wash. June 14,
 2017)13

In re PMI Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. C 08-1405 SI, 2009 WL 3681669 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2009).....30

In re Obalon Therapeutics, Inc.
 No. 3:18-cv-0352-AJB-WVG, 2019 WL 4729461, at *9 (S.D. Cal.
 Sept. 25, 2019)32

Institutional Inv'rs Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.,
 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)26

Karinski v. Stamps.com, Inc.,
 No. CV 19-1828-MWF, 2020 WL 281716 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17,
 2020)12, 25

Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.,
 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)10

Maiman v. Talbott,
 No. SACV 09-0012.....21

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....10, 13, 28

Maz Partners LP v. First Choice Healthcare Solutions, Inc.,
 No. 6:19-cv-619-Orl-40LRH, 2020 WL 1072582 (M.D. Fla. Feb.
 14, 2020)12, 13

Purple Mountain Trust v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 No. 3:18-cv-03948-JD, 2020 WL 127614 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2020)24, 28

Reese v. Malone,
 747 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2014) 21, 31-32

Ret. Tr. v. RH, Inc.,
 302 F. Supp. 3d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....25

Roberti v. OSI Sys., Inc.,
 No. CV 13-9174-MWF, 2015 WL 1985562 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27,
 2015)15, 22

Ronconi v. Larkin,
 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001)26

S. Ferry LP, No. 2 v. Killinger,
 542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)20, 26, 27

Schueneman v. Arena Pharm., Inc.,
 840 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2016)9, 10, 13, 21

Shenwick v. Twitter, Inc.,
 282 F. Supp. 3d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....13

Skechers U.S.A. Secs. Litig. v. Skechers U.S.A., Inc., 273 F. App’x
 626, 630 (9th Cir. 2008)13

Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.,
 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009)11, 12, 19

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....9, 21

Vancouver Alumni Asset Holdings Inc. v. Daimler AG,
 No. CV 16-02942 SJO, 2017 WL 2378369 (C.D. Cal. May 31,
 2017)25

Veal v. LendingClub Corp.,
 423 F. Supp. 3d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....2

<i>Vignola v. FAT Brands, Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-7469 PSG, 2019 WL 6888051 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2019)	12
<i>Westley v. Oclaro, Inc.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	13
<i>Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 981, 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
Statutes	
15 U.S.C	23
28 U.S.C	1
Federal Trade Commission Act	12
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act	<i>passim</i>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act.....	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....	2
Rules	
SEC Rule 10b-5	9
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6)	7, 8, 13
